1/21/11			
Form PTO-1594 (Rev. 01-09) OMB Collection 0651-0027 (exp. 02/28/.	/2011 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Parket and Transpark Office		
OMB Collestion 0651-0027 (exp. 02726).	NUM 0131 DESIGN (BS) (BS) (BS)		
To the Director of the U. S. Patent ar 10361	documents or the www address (es) sow.		
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving participation		
CB Acquisition, LLC	Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached? No Name: The Huntington Capital Investment Company Internal		
Individual(s) Association	Address:		
General Partnership Limited Partnership	Street Address: 41 South High Street		
Corporation- State:	City: Columbus		
X Other limited liability company	State: Ohio		
Citizenship (see guidelines) Ohio	Country: USA Zip: 43215		
Additional names of conveying parties attached? Yes XN			
3. Nature of conveyance)/Execution Date(s) :	General Partnership Citizenship		
·	Limited Partnership Citizenship		
Execution Date(s) January 3, 2011	X Corporation Citizenship Ohio		
Assignment Merger	Other Citizenship		
Security Agreement Change of Name	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No		
Other	(Designations must be a separate document from assignment)		
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s) and identification or description of the Trademark. A. Trademark Application No.(s) B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 3,524,776			
	Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes X No		
C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing			
5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:		
Name: Laura L. Hult, Esq.	7 T-4-15- 2 /27 CFD 2 C/b)/C) 9 2 /41		
Internal Address: <u>Schottenstein, Zox & Dunn Co., L.P.A.</u>	7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$40.00		
Street Address: 250 West Street	Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed		
City: Columbus	8. Payment Information:		
City: <u>Columbus</u> State: <u>Ohio</u> Zip: <u>43215-2538</u>	8. Payment Information:		
_,	- -		
State: Ohio Zip: 43215-2538	Deposit Account Number _503259		
State: Ohio Zip: 43215-2538 Phone Number: (614) 462-1109	- -		
State: Ohio Zip: 43215-2538 Phone Number: (614) 462-1109 Fax Number: (614) 222-3470	Deposit Account Number _503259		
State: Ohio Zip: 43215-2538 Phone Number: (614) 462-1109 Fax Number: (614) 222-3470 Email Address: hult@szd.com	Deposit Account Number <u>503259</u> Authorized User Name <u>Barbara Bacon</u>		
State: Ohio Zip: 43215-2538 Phone Number: (614) 462-1109 Fax Number: (614) 222-3470 Email Address: hult@szd.com 9. Signature:	Deposit Account Number <u>503259</u> Authorized User Name <u>Barbara Bacon</u> January 4, 2011		

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

Execution Version

THIS INSTRUMENT IS SUBJECT TO THE TERMS OF A STANDBY AND SUBORDINATION AGREEMENT DATED AS OF JANUARY 3, 2011, IN FAVOR OF THE HUNTINGTON NATIONAL BANK TO WHICH REFERENCE IS HEREBY MADE.

NOTICE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CB Acquisition, LLC, an Ohio limited liability company (together with its successors and permitted assigns, "Debtor"), and The Huntington Capital Investment Company (together with its successors and assigns, "Secured Party"), are parties to a certain Continuing Security Agreement dated January 3, 2011 (as amended, restated or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement").

WHEREAS, Debtor owns certain rights, title and interest in and to certain Collateral (as defined in the Security Agreement), including the Collateral listed on the annexed Schedule A attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, Debtor has granted Secured Party a security interest as set forth in the Security Agreement in and to, among other things, all right, title and interest of Debtor in the Collateral, to secure the payment, performance and observance of certain obligations defined in the Security Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Debtor does hereby grant to Secured Party a security interest in the Collateral to secure the prompt payment, performance and observance of the Secured Obligations defined in the Security Agreement.

Secured Party does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of Secured Party with respect to the security interest in the Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein.

[Signature page immediately follows.]

{H2103825.4 }

1

TRADEMARK REEL: 004474 FRAME: 0644 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Notice of Security Interest as of the date first written above.

DEBTOR:

CB Acquisition, LLC, an Ohio limited liability company

Jonathan C. Hatch, Vice President and Treasurer

SECURED PARTY:

The Huntington Capital Investment Company, an Ohio corporation

By: Michael O'Brien, Vice President

2

Signature Page to Notice of Security Interest (HCIC)

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004474 FRAME: 0645

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Notice of Security Interest as of the date first written above.

DEBTOR:

CB Acquisition, LLC, an Ohio limited liability company

By:
Jonathan C. Hatch, Vice President and
Treasurer

SECURED PARTY:

The Huntington Capital Investment Company, an Ohio corporation

By: Michael O'Brien, Vice President

2

Signature Page to Notice of Security Interest (HCIC)

SCHEDULE A

TO

NOTICE OF SECURITY INTEREST

Patents

Trademarks

Owner	<u>TradeMark</u>	Registration	Registration Date
CB Acquisition, LLC	Bottle Solutions	3524776	10/28/2008

Licenses

(H2103825.4)

RECORDED: 02/11/2011

TRADEMARK REEL: 004474 FRAME: 0647